Employee Benefits Expense
 Finance Costs
 Depreciation and Amortization Expense

 Total Expenses   (IV)

 CSR expenses

 Profit/(Loss) before tax   (VII = V- VI)

 Other Expenses

114

SAGARMALA FINANCE CORPORATION LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS SAGARMALA DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED)

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

Return on investment
Income from
Investments

Investments 0.05 0.01 479.50%
ratio change due to

increase in dividend
income

46

47

48

(in INR Lakhs)
 Revised Stated

Amount
 Earlier Stated

Amount
   51,262.81   50,218.81
   2,916.00   3,960.00

   1,044.00   -

   1,044.00   -

(₹ in Lakhs)

Sl. No.
As previously

Reported
Adjustment As restated Reasons

1
-   1,044.00   1,044.00   As stated in 48

(₹ in Lakhs)

Sl. No. Particulars Note No.
As previously

Reported
Adjustment As restated Reasons

1 Asset

(a) Investments 5.1 50,218.81   1,044.00   51,262.81
As stated in Note No.
48

Total 50,218.81   1,044.00   51,262.81

2 Equity & Liabilities

(a) Other Equity 12 2,217.15   1,044.00   3,261.15
As stated in Note No.
48

(b) Trade Payable 15.2 -   118.97   118.97

To Fulfill
requirement of
Schedule III of
Companies Act.

(c )Other financial liabilities 15.3 145.44   (118.97)   26.47

To Fulfill
requirement of
Schedule III of
Companies Act.

Total 2,362.59   1,044.00   3,406.59

As per our Report of even date attached

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of

For P K Chopra & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 006747N

   -sd-
Maanas Srivastava
Company Secretary

Shambhu Kumar Thakur PAN: BFAPS1336B

   -sd-   -sd-
Ananga Charan Nayak   Vikas Narwal

Date: 24.09.2025

  Managing Director
   DIN - 07884369

Place: New Delhi

SAGARMALA FINANCE CORPORATION LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS SAGARMALA DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
LIMITED)

 Director Finance & CFO
   DIN - 10057433

Partner
M No 537052

ii) Balance sheet for 31st March 2024

(a) Net gains/(losses) on fair value of equity instruments

[…]

The Company is holding following  CNA accounts on behalf of MoPSW and Interest earned in these accounts are remitted to consolidated fund of India as per the order of MoPSW and not recognized as Income of the Company:

The Company has issued communication to various parties/vendors for their balance confirmation at the year end. However, confirmation has not been received only in some of the cases.

174

SAGARMALA FINANCE CORPORATION LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS SAGARMALA DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED)

57

(in INR Lakhs)

 Revised Stated Amount
 Earlier Stated

Amount
   51,262.81   50,218.81

   2,182.09   3,960.00

   1,044.00   -

   1,044.00   -

58

(₹ in Lakhs)

Sl. No. As previously
Reported

Adjustment As restated Reasons

1

-   1,044.00   1,044.00   As stated at note no. 57

(₹ in Lakhs)

Sl. No. Particulars Note No.
As previously

Reported
Adjustment As restated Reasons

1 Asset

(a) Investments 6.1 1,040.00   1,044.00   2,084.00   As stated at note no. 57

(b) Other non-current
assets

8.0 205.08   (105.87)   99.21
Regrouping of Advance Tax, Tax at
Source Net of provision as per schedule
III

(c) Current Tax Assets
(Net)

11.0 40.72   105.87   146.59
Regrouping og Advance Tax , Tax at
Source Net of provision as per schedule
III

Total 1,285.80   1,044.00   2,329.80

2 Equity & Liabilities

(a) Other Equity 14 30,097.27   (18,840.01)   11,257.26   As stated at note no. 39 & 57
(b) Other Non Current
Liability

17 9,975.64   19,884.01   29,859.65   As stated at note no. 39

(c ) Trade Payable 18.2 467.64   118.97   586.61   Regrouping of Trade Payable in line with
Schedule III

(d)Other financial
liabilities

18.3 962.01   (118.97)   843.04   Regrouping of Trade Payable in line with
Schedule III

Total 41,034.92   1,043.99   41,959.95

(₹ in Lakhs)

Sl. No. Amount before
reclassification

Reclassification
Restated amount after

reclassification
Reason for reclassification

1   (16,738.71)   4,839.71   (11,899.00) As stated in Note No. 49

2 1,610.18   (4,844.77)   (3,234.59) As stated in Note No. 49

3 18,585.59   5.06   18,590.66

 Component of OCI

The Company applied, FVTOCI in respect of its equity investment in Calcutta Haldia Port Road Company Limited w.e.f. F.Y 2020-21, however value of investment was not restated for FVTOCI for F.Y 2021-22 to 2023-24,

which is treated as Prior period error and requires retrospective restatement . As per Para 44 of Ind AS 8 " When it is impracticable to determine the period-specific effects of an error on comparative information for one or more

prior periods presented, the entity shall restate the opening balances of assets, liabilities and equity for the earliest period for which retrospective restatement is practicable (which may be the current period) ". Considering Para